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Memorandum 

To: Sea Isle City Zoning Board of Adjustment 

From: Andrew A. Previti, P.E. 

Date: November 23, 2022 

Subject: Estate of Marie D. Guarini – Variance Application 

5301 Landis Avenue  

Block 53.02,  Lot 8  

R-2 Two Family Residential Zoning District  

City of Sea Isle City, Cape May County, New Jersey 

Project No.: SIZ0223 

 

I. Background 

The applicant has submitted an application for Hardship and Flexible “C” Variances.  The property 

in question is known as Block 53.02, Lot 8 and is located at 5301 Landis Avenue at the corner of 

53rd Street and Landis Avenue.  

The property in question has fifty (50) foot of frontage on 53rd Street and one hundred ten (110) 

foot of frontage on Landis Avenue and therefore has a lot area of five thousand five hundred 

(5,500) square feet.  The size of the lot is a conforming lot in the R-2 Two Family Residential 

Zoning District.  The applicant is proposing to demolish an existing single family dwelling on this 

lot with a detached garage and is proposing to construct a new two (2) family dwelling.   

The application has been accompanied by the following documents which have been submitted 

for review: 

Drwg. Title Prepared By Date  Revision 

ZB-1 Top Sheet, Survey, Maps Andrew Bechtold, RA 10/20/2022 --- 

 & Notes  

ZB-2 Architectural Site Plan Andrew Bechtold, RA 10/20/2022 --- 

 Plot Plan, Hydraulic  

 Computations , Details 

ZB-3 Landscape & Utility Plan Andrew Bechtold, RA 10/20/2022 --- 

ZB-4 Preliminary Plans  Andrew Bechtold, RA 10/20/2022 --- 

 & Elevations with 

 Floor Plans 
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The application will require a  variance as noted in the Variance Chart below: 

VARIANCE CHART 

  Required Code 

Parameter or Permitted Proposed Variance

 Section 

1.   Min. Front  15 ft.  10 ft.  5 ft.  26-46.4 

   Yard Setback 

 

Additional variances may be necessary relative to landscape requirements and floor area ratio 

(FAR).  I will address this in Section III of this report.   

 

Note: Additional variances maybe necessary depending on the testimony provided. 

II. Determination for Completeness 

I would advise the Board that the plan is technically complete and could be presented at the 

hearing.  However, there are several items on the plans which conflict with each other and must 

be clarified on a revised plan if the application is approved.  This relates to engineering 

calculations and engineering details.  However, the plans are sufficiently complete to be heard for 

the variance relief.     

III. Comments 

1. The application will require variance relief as noted in the Variance Chart and additional 

variances may be necessary dependent upon the applicant’s testimony. 

2. A Zoning Schedule should be provided on Drawing ZB-1. 

3. The Plot Plan on Drawing ZB-2 and the Ground Floor Plan on Drawing ZB-4 should be 

revised to add the following note: 

The garage area is to be used for parking only and storage is prohibited 

below Base Flood Elevation 11. 

4. A driveway detail conforming to City standards should be added to the plan.  A handicap 

curb ramp detail with a cradle should also be added.  I have previously provided the 

architect with the City standard details for both items as part of the Steelman Variance 

Application Review. 

5. I have reviewed the stormwater design and the hydraulic computations noted on Drawing 

ZB-2.  I have the following comments concerning both the calculations as well as the plans 

and plan details as follows:  

A. Hydraulic Calculations 
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a. The Post Development Runoff Columns have been reversed.  Structures 

and driveways should be described as impervious not pervious. 

b. The area of the structure, three thousand five hundred thirty four 

(3,534) square feet appears to be an error and the area for “Open” areas 

appears to be too low.  These should be checked.  

B. Storage Volume Calculations 

a. The stone trench volume calculation length of pipe of sixty (60) feet is 

not consistent with the plot plan on Drawing ZB-2, which indicates a 

seventy (70)  foot trench.  This should be reconciled.   

b. The pipe length of one hundred sixteen (116) feet in the pipe volume 

calculations  is not consistent with the trench length on the plan of 

seventy (70) feet.  If the trench is seventy (70) feet long and two (2) six (6) 

inch diameter pipes are to be located within the trench it appears that 

the length of pipe would be greater than one hundred sixteen (116) feet.  

This should be reconciled.  

C. Plan Details 

a. The type of geotextile material which would wrap the recharge trench 

should be noted on the Section Through Trench Detail.  Mirafi 140N 

would be an acceptable material.   

b. The size of the pipes within the recharge trench should also be noted on 

the Section Through Trench Detail.   

c. The architect should provide testimony that he will be able to connect 

the entire roof area of the proposed structure to the recharge system.  

d. The required four (4) foot wide planted green space along the rear and 

side property lines within the rear yard to increase infiltration as 

required by Code Section 26-32.2.c.6 is not adequately defined.  This 

area should be vegetated with plants, shrubs, or trees to improve 

esthetics required by the Code Section.  The vegetation within the four 

(4) foot wide planted green space should be in addition to what is 

typically required under the provisions of Code Section 26-25 

Landscaping and Buffers which I will address in the next comment.   

6. The Landscape Plan is incomplete.  The plan is only calling for three (3) street trees.  This 

project will require two (2) on-site trees and twenty (20) on-site shrubs plus the plants to 

be placed within the four (4) foot wide green space.  Therefore, the Landscape Plan on 

Drawing ZB-3 should be revised accordingly to address the landscape requirements.  

The type of street tree proposed, Regent Scolorterees is not one of the trees listed in 

Code Section 26-25.6.  Therefore, the architect should provide information that this tree 
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will be able to survive in a coastal environment.  Alternatively, the architect could select a 

tree from those listed in Code Section 26-25.6.a. 

7. Drawing ZB-3 indicates two (2) sanitary sewer lines and two (2) water lines into the site 

extending from Landis Avenue.  The architect should confirm that he would like separate 

utility lines for each unit.  This is not normally the custom and usually one (1) six (6) inch 

sewer lateral and one (1) inch water service is provided for a duplex structure.  However, 

separate services are possible if that is what is needed.   

The City does not like to extend services off of Landis Avenue, but prefers to have them 

extending off the side street.  Therefore, the architect should meet with Don Teefy, 

Assistant Superintendent of the Department of Public Works to discuss sanitary sewer 

and water service to this property.  This should be made a condition of approval and 

should be resolved before the plans are submitted for conformance to this report.  

The water service hookup reflects a six (6) inch tap into the water main for service into the 

site.  This is not a typical water service connection where services are the normal 

connection.  If the architect requires a six (6) inch water line for whatever reason then a 

tapping sleeve and valve detail should be noted.  This should be reconciled with Don 

Teefy, the Assistant Superintendent of the Department of Public Works.   

8. The architect should explain how the floor areas of each of the floors illustrated on 

Drawing ZB-4 have been calculated.  Floor Area Ratio should be calculated to the exterior 

surface of the exterior walls of the structure and also is to include elevator areas.  The 

architect should provide testimony that the floor areas noted on Drawing ZB-4 were 

calculated in this manner.  If this is not the case then there will be a need to revise the 

floor plans to reflect the calculation as required by the City’s code.  If the Floor Area 

Ratio is over 0.85 then either a “D” Variance will be necessary or the building would 

have to be reduced in size.   

9. Parking Space Size should be noted on the plans.  

10. A detailed design for the ADA ramp at the corner of 53rd Street and Landis Avenue should 

be provided.  This design should include all proposed elevations.  I will provide the 

architect of a sample of a Standard ADA Ramp Detail which we utilize on all of our 

roadway construction projects.   

11. Any action taken by the Board should be conditioned on the improvements being 

constructed in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 14 – Flood Damage 

Prevention Ordinance and all FEMA regulations required by the City.  

12. If this application is approved and following memorialization of the Board’s action in a 

resolution the professional should revise the plan and provide me with an electronic copy 

for review.  If the plans have been revised to satisfy the comments contained in this 

Memorandum as well as any conditions imposed by the Board then seven (7) signed and 

sealed sets should be sent to my office for signature along with a cost estimate for on-site 

and off-site improvements.   Construction permits will not be issued until signed plans are 
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on file with Construction Official and a  performance guarantee and inspection fees 

relative to site improvements have been posted.   

IV. Recommendations 

1. The applicant and their professionals should provide testimony as to why the Board should 

grant the variance applied for.   

2. The plans submitted should be revised to reflect the comments contained in this report as 

well as any additional comments that the Board may have.  

3. The Board has the discretion to grant or deny the variance as requested or as required by 

testimony or could decide to grant some of the variances while denying other.  The Board 

Solicitor will advise you relative to this issue. 

 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Andrew A. Previti, P.E. 

Municipal & Board Engineer 

AAP/dpm   

cc: Genell Ferrilli, Board Secretary (via email) 

 Chris Gillen-Schwartz, Planning Board Solicitor (via email) 

 Cornelius Byrne, Construction Official(via email 

 Jeffrey P. Barns, Esq (via email) 

 Andrew Bechtold, RA  (via email) 

 Mariah Rodia, Construction Office (via email) 

 Don Teefy, Jr, Assistant Superintendent Dept of Public Works (via email) 

 Estate of Marie D. Guarini c/o Jeff Trulli (via email) 
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